## ORDINANCE NO. 0-05-32

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A RECYCLING AWARD AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR SANITATION DEPARTMENT IMPROVEMENTS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER **PURPOSES:**

WHEREAS, the Sanitation Department of the City of Conway has been awarded \$5,000 by the Novelis Corporation as an award in a "Cash Back for Cans" competition recognizing the City of Conway's recycling efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitation Department is in need of a reuse center for Household Hazardous Waste/EWaste;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept award revenue totaling \$5,000 from the Novelis Corporation (50.910) and shall appropriate the same amount for a reuse center for household hazardous waste (50.118.915)

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace. health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 12th day of April 2005.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Doc#2005- 10129 Date 05/16/2005

08:09:21 AM

iled & Recorded in

Fees \$11.00

of the first of th by.

## **CERTIFICATE**

## STATE OF ARKANSAS **COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY**

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of pictures presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April 2005, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2005.

Seal

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD Doc#2005- 10129

08:09:21 AM

Filed and Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY